Journal of Computer Science and Cybernetics, V.38, N.3 (2022), 229–243
DOI no 10.15625/1813-9663/38/3/17220
A DATA-CENTRIC DEEP LEARNING METHOD FOR
PULMONARY NODULE DETECTION
CHI CUONG NGUYEN1, LONG GIANG NGUYEN2, GIANG SON TRAN1,∗
1ICTLab, University of Science and Technology of Hanoi, Vietnam Academy of Science
and Technology, Hanoi, Vietnam
2Institute of Information Technology, Vietnam Academy of Science and Technology,

[1] R. L. Siegel, K. D. Miller, H. E. Fuchs, and A. Jemal, “Cancer statistics, 2021,” CA: a cancer
journal for clinicians, vol. 71, no. 1, pp. 7–33, 2021. https://doi.org/10.3322/caac.21654
[2] H. Sung, J. Ferlay, R. L. Siegel, M. Laversanne, I. Soerjomataram, A. Jemal, and F. Bray,
“Global cancer statistics 2020: Globocan estimates of incidence and mortality worldwide for 36
A DATA-CENTRIC DEEP LEARNING METHOD 241
cancers in 185 countries,” CA: a cancer journal for clinicians, vol. 71, no. 3, pp. 209–249,
2021. https://doi.org/10.3322/caac.21660
[3] A. C. Society, “Non-small cell lung cancer survival rates,” 2021.
[4] J. Ding, A. Li, Z. Hu, and L. Wang, “Accurate pulmonary nodule detection in computed to-
mography images using deep convolutional neural networks,” in Medical Image Computing
And Computer Assisted Intervention - MICCAI 2017. MICCAI 2017. Lecture Notes in
Computer Science, vol. 10435. Springer, Cham. https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-66179-7 64
[5] J. Wang, J. Wang, Y. Wen, H. Lu, T. Niu, J. Pan, and D. Qian, “Pulmonary nodule detection in
volumetric chest CT scans using CNNs-based nodule-size-adaptive detection and classification,”
in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 46033-46044, 2019. Doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2908195.
[6] Y. Li and Y. Fan, “Deepseed: 3D squeeze-and-excitation encoder-decoder convolutional neural
networks for pulmonary nodule detection,” in 2020 IEEE 17th International Symposium on
Biomedical Imaging (ISBI). 2020, pp. 1866-1869. Doi: 10.1109/ISBI45749.2020.9098317.
[7] Z. Guo, L. Zhao, J. Yuan, and H. Yu, “Msanet multi-scale aggregation network integrating
spatial and channel information for lung nodule detection,” IEEE Journal of Biomedical and
Health Informatics, vol. 26, no. 6, pp. 2547-2558, June 2022. Doi: 10.1109/JBHI.2021.3131671.
[8] A. A. A. Setio, A. Traverso, T. De Bel, M. S. Berens, C. van den Bogaard, P. Cerello,

and Pattern Recognition, 2017, pp. 2117–2125.
[25] K. He, X. Zhang, S. Ren, and J. Sun, “Deep residual learning for image recognition,” in Pro-
ceedings of the IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, 2016, pp.
770–778.
[26] F. Liao, M. Liang, Z. Li, X. Hu, and S. Song, “Evaluate the malignancy of pulmonary
nodules using the 3D deep leaky noisy-or network,” in IEEE Transactions on Neu-
ral Networks and Learning Systems, vol. 30, no. 11, pp. 3484-3495, Nov. 2019. Doi:
10.1109/TNNLS.2019.2892409.
[27] N. Khosravan and U. Bagci, “S4ND: Single-shot single-scale lung nodule detection,” in
Medical Image Computing and Computer Assisted Intervention – MICCAI 2018.
A DATA-CENTRIC DEEP LEARNING METHOD 243
MICCAI 2018. Lecture Notes in Computer Science(), vol 11071. Springer, Cham.
[28] D. Wang, Y. Zhang, K. Zhang, and L. Wang, “Focalmix: Semi-supervised learning for 3D med-
ical image detection,” in 2020 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern
Recognition (CVPR), 2020, pp. 3950–3959. Doi: 10.1109/CVPR42600.2020.00401.
[29] W. Zuo, F. Zhou, and Y. He, “An embedded multi-branch 3D convolution neural network for
false positive reduction in lung nodule detection,” Journal of Digital Imaging, vol. 33, no. 4,
pp. 846–857, 2020. https://doi.org/10.1007/s10278-020-00326-0
[30] Q. Dou, H. Chen, L. Yu, J. Qin, and P.-A. Heng, “Multilevel contextual 3D CNNs for false
positive reduction in pulmonary nodule detection,” IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Engi-
neering, vol. 64, no. 7, pp. 1558–1567, 2016. Doi: 10.1109/TBME.2016.2613502.
[31] A. Masood, P. Yang, B. Sheng, H. Li, P. Li, J. Qin, V. Lanfranchi, J. Kim, and D. D. Feng,
“Cloud-based automated clinical decision support system for detection and diagnosis of lung
cancer in chest CT,” IEEE Journal of Translational Engineering in Health and Medicine,
vol. 8, pp. 1–13, 2019. Doi: 10.1109/JTEHM.2019.2955458.
Received on June 13, 2022
Accepted on September 05, 2022